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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
S/S Joppa Road, 204’ E Jasper Lane
(McArtor/Penn Property) *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
11™ Election District
6™ Council District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Gemcraft Homes Forest Hill, LLC *  Case No. 07-105-A
Petitioner
¥ % ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ % % # *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for constderation of a Petition
for Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Gemcraft Homes Forest Hill, LLC,
through 1ts attorneys Jeffrey H. Scherr and Brian S. Southard. The Petitioner requests variance
relief fr{}m Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), and
Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual (Z.C.P.M., Page 1B-26), as it applies to corner lots, to
permit a side yard setback of ten feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for a proposed replacement
dwelling on Lot 1. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were David Taylor,
representative of Gemcraft Hof;es, developer and owner of the property; G. Dwight Litile,
Professional Engineer with Little and Associates, Inc. who prepared the site plan for the property;
Jetirey H. Scherr, Esquire and Brian S. Southard, Esquire, Kramon and Graham, P.A., attorneys
for the Petitioner. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence revealed that the variance request for lot 1 is in connection with a
minor subdivision of the McArtor/Penn Property. As delineated on the site plan, the overall tract
1s rectangularly shaped, containing 0.48 acres, zoned D.R.5.5 and located on the south side of
East Joppa Road, east of Jasper Lane and lying between the Parkville and Perry Hall areas of the

County. Mr. Southard gave a brief history of the property which is not within a duly recorded or
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approved subdivision but created by deed in 1958. Lot 1 is 7,148 square feet (67.34° wide x
117.12° deep), currently improved with an existing two-story dwelling, and due to condemnation
proceedings (Circuit Court Case No. 90-CG-479) to widen Joppa Road, is located 10 feet trom
the south edge of Joppa Road’s right-of-way. Lot 1 is a corner lot with frontage along Hevesy
Court (the internal residential road). The proposed house will face Hevesy Court and the side
yard will parallel Joppa Road. Mr. Southard explained that the petition was filed in response to a
comment received from John Sullivan during the zoning review process of the subdivision (05-
024-M) indicating “corner lot (side sireet) set back in a D.R.5.5 zone should be 25 feet”
(C.Z.P.M.-Page 1B-26)'. Due to the condition of the existing dwelling, the Petitioner proposes
razing the structure and constructing a new upscale single-family dwelling in 1ts place.

As a result of the noted condemnation of this property, the lot was reduced in size. The
proposed dwelling will be placed within the 40 x 40 footprint depicted on the site plan. The
property i1s unique to the balance of the neighborhood. The Petitioner desires to maintain the
same size lots as otherwise exist in the neighborhood. In order to do that, variance relief is
necessary. There were no adverse comments from any county reviewing agency and none of the
neighbors voiced any objection. The Office of Planning reviewed the proposal and the building
elevations of the home to be placed on the lot and does not oppose the granting of the variance.
Moreover, the proposed dwelling will be compatible with other houses in the area and all other
development requirements will be met but for the reduced side yard setback. A demal of the
variance would render this lot unbuildable and of no real use. The Petitioner should not be caused

the practical difficulty of being denied the right to develop this lot under the circumstances. Thus,

' Petitioner respectfully submits that Mr. Sullivan has misinterpreted the applicability of Z.C.P.M.-Page 1B-26 as the
subject property “Is not in a duly recorded subdivision” and not approved by the Baltimore County Planning Board or
Planning Commission (Petitioner’s Exhibit 2) mandating compliance with the Z,C.P.M, and its attendant small lot
table requiring a corner lot to have a 25 foot side vard setback. Petitioner asserts that it is the 10 foot side yard
setback that is applicable and depicted on the small iot table of Section 1B02.3.C of the B.C.Z.R. While [ concur
with Petitioner’s argument, it is 3 distinction without a difference. The application of Section 103.1 of the B.C.Z.R,,
County Council Bill 24-06 and Z.C.P.M.-Page 1B-26.2 lead me to believe that the requested relief is both appropriate
and necessary.
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[ find that the relief can be granted and that there will be no detrimental impact to adjacent
properties or the surrounding locale. However, as a condition to the relief granted, the Petitioner
shall use the same matenals (e.g., stone, brick, etc.) that will be used on the front of the structure
on the north side of the house to match and assure consistency from the prospective of pedestrians
and traffic traveling on Joppa Road.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition
held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this
ﬁy of November 2006, that the Petition for Vanance secking relief from Section
1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and (Page 1B-26) of the
Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual (Z.C.P.M.) as it applies to corner lots, to permit a side
yard sctback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 25 {eet for a proposed dwelling, in accordance with
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioner may apply for 1ts building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this
time is at 1ts own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order
has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted

herein shall be rescinded; and

2) In addition to the landscaped screening and proposed board-on-board fencing
along the rear and northern sides of the dwelling, Petitioner shall use the same
butlding materials {(e.g., stone or brick, including window treatments) on the front
and north side elevations to match and assure consistency from the traveling
public’s perspective.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
MARYLAND
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN l1]
County Executive November 28, 2006 Zoning Commissioner

Jeffrey H. Scherr, Esquire
Brian S. Southard, Esquire
Kramon and Graham, P.A.
One South Street, Suite 2600
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
S/S Joppa Road, 204’ E Jasper Lane
(McArtor/Penn Property)
11" Election District — 6™ Council District
Gemcraft Homes Forest Hill, LLC - Petitioner
Case No. 07-105-A

Dear Messrs. Scherr and Southard:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached

Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and
Development Management office at 8§7-3391. |

VzZ
LLIAM J. WISEMAN, IlI

Zoning Commissioner
WIW.dlw for Baltimore County

c:  Mr. David Taylor, 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 208,
Towson, Md. 21204
Mr. G. Dwight Laittle, Little and Associates, Inc., 1055 Taylor Avenue,
Suite 307, Towson, Md. 21286
Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www_ baltimorecountyonline. info




This Petition shall be flled with the Departme
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at

cArtor / Penn Propert
which is presently zoned DR - 5.5

nt of Permits and Developmant Management. The undersigned, legai

owner{s) of the prom situate in Baltimore County and which Is described in the description and plat attached hereto
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and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)
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of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning faw of Baitimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) Petitoners seek a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 and the Zoning

Commissioner's Policy Manual (Page 1B-26) as it applies to comer lots to permit a side yard setback on Lot-1-0f 10" .
in lieu.of the.required 25'._Lot 1 is a corner ot with frontage along Hevesy. Court (the internal residential road) _and
Joppa Road. -The-proposed-house will face Hevesy Court and the subject side-yard will face Joppa Road. Strict

compliance with the setback requirement poses a practical difficulty because it unreasonable prevents the overall use
of the property for the permitted proposes of creating.three single famity residences for such other purposes to be set

Property |s to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations, forth at the hearing.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posti

\ and further agrea to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regutations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Battimore County.

=

Lontract Purchaser/L.essee:

- Typa or Print
Signatore — —
Addrass - - Telephone No,
1
cy State ZIp Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Jleffrey H. Scherr . |

Nama T"ypa*arF'rlnt -
L‘JI—I&!
T :-rlvm - -
Krason and Sraham, P.A.
Company -
One South Street, Suite 2600 410-752-6030
Address” Telaphone No.
Baltimore MD 21202
City - Swte 7o Code
"

Case No. 07"’ /09 - /l’

Reviewed By
REV 9/15/98 {

GRDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
Date \ —2¢ -oe

e m— S i ooty
By & (>ne

¥We do solemnly declare and sffirm, under the penalties of

ury, that l/we are the lagal owner(s) of the property which
e Cubjact of this Pattions, cwnen(s) of the pro

Legal Ownens);

Gemcraft Homes Forest Hill, LEC

Name - Type or Prnt '- W’ i’/’ T —m

Sigrats ‘ 7

Name - 1ype or Print T _"

E— e, - i —

e
2205 Commerce Road, Suite A 410-893-8458
1§ 3 a né
- Forest Hill MD . 21050
C
Jeffrey H. Scherr
N
One South Street, Suite 2600 410-752-6030
m "
Baltimore - MD 21202
Clty . Stae 7ip Cods

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _____
F

OR HEARING

Date
; 7o
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1B02.3.C.1 and the Zoning Commissioner's Policy

Manual (Page 1B-26) as it applies to corner lots to

permit a side yard sgtback of 10 feet in lieu of the
required 25 feetf ) (ﬂ/ﬁ{, ot y@w@,/




DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY
PLAN FOR ZONING VARIANCE

SQUTHSIDE OF JOPPA ROAD
EAST OF JASPER LANE
ELEVENTH ELECTION DISTRICT

SIXTH COUNCILMATIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning for the same at the end of the second following course and distance
measured from the intersection of the centerline of Jasper Lane with the centerline of
Joppa Road, (1) Easterly 204 feet, more or less, and thence (2) Southerly 35 feet, more or
less, to the place of beginning, thence binding on the south side of Joppa Road (70 feet
wide), (1) North 84 degrees 39 minutes 09 seconds East 117.12 feet, thence running for
the following three courses and distances, viz: (2) South 02 degrees 27 minutes 53
seconds West 67.34 feet, thence (3) South 89 degrees 11 minutes 04 seconds West
116.22 feet, and thence (4) North 02 degrees 27 minutes 53 seconds East 58.07 feet to the
place of beginning; containing 0.167 of an acre of land, more or less.
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NOTICE OF ZONING
HEARING

Tha Zoning Commissioner
of Baltimore County, by au-
thority of the Zonihg Act
and Regulations of Balti-
more County will hold a
public hearing in Towson,
Maryland on the property
identified hergin as follows:

Case: #07-105-A
McArtor/Penn Property
North side E. Joppa Road,
204 feet 4/~ east of
centertine Jasper Lane.

11th Election District

6th Councilmanic District
Legai Owner(s). Gemcraft
Homes Forest Hill, LLC
Variance: To permit a side
yard setback of 10 feat in-
lieu of the required 25 feet. |
Hearing: Monday, Novem-
bar 13, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. !
in Room 407, County |
Courts Building, 401"
Bosley Avenue, Towson !
21204.

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, NI
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore Gounty

NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handicapped  Accessible,
for special - accommoda-
tions Please Contact the
Zoning Commissioner's Of-
fice at (410) 887-3868.

(2} For information con-
cerning the . File and/or
Hearing, Gontact the Zon-
Ing Revlew Office at {410)
887-3391.

10/333 Oct. 26 113872
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

026 2006

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once In each of ' successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on IOJQE::‘ 2000

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
1 Arbutus Times
1 Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
_1 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News .

N Wit

LEGAL ADVERTISING




—~

-

| ¢
o — \(?ERTIFICATE OF POSTING

, RE: CaseNo:() -/ Q& A -~
. | | '- Petitioper/Developer: (2 EHCLAET
AopiEs  Faeesy pled.

. - Date dﬂwﬁnﬂawhgma
Battimore Connty Depariment of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenune

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}

Ladies and Gentlemen: T

This letter is to cextify wnder the penalties of perjury that the necmary ngn(s) required by Jaw were
posted conspicuonsty. on the property located at:

i C BRIDA / fiAﬁng;/ _
Thes;gn(s}wemlmste&nnL o2, T"(’ﬂ; ~ R |
. . (Monih, Day, Year) e
- Sincerely, -
| -?TB;? Nif@ HOTICE L R
- m#m 02~ . SSG Robert Black
B ohdLir HEARING WILLBE wiier B ~ (PrintName)
1508 Lestie Road -
T (Addressy
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
: o (E-EStiféerp Code) |
%’% (410) ‘232-7940 !

* (Telephone Number)

1A INIEY 3R

AW NOSM
WWad

BINQUSS]

E¥ 1q q13H 391
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 5\67 * BEFORE THE

McArtor/Penn Property; B#8-#& Joppa Road
* ZONING COMMISSIONER

204’ E of ¢fdine Jasper Lane
11™ Election & 6" Councilmanic Districts

Legal Owner(s): Gemcraft Homes Forest Hill* FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 07-105-A
* * * * * * % # * * # % *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matier and the passage of any

nreliminary or final Order. All parties should copy Peopie’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. \/%-e (Z/(\ﬂoxa ' =
e

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
0Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this [8th day of September, 2006, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Jeffrey Scherr, Esquire, Kramon & Graham, P.A. One South

Street, Suite 2600, Baltimore, MD 21202, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

ReCEIVED™ v@i@@ %@Wﬂwfmam

2P 10200 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, October 26, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Brian S. Southard 410-752-6030
Kramon & Graham, P.A.
1 South Street, Suite 2600
Baltimore, MD 21202

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the properly identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-105-A

McArtor/Penn Property

North side E. Joppa Road, 204 feet +/- east of centerline Jasper Lane.
11" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s). Gemcraft Homes Forest Hill, LLC

Variance To permit a side yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet.

Hearing: Monday, November 13, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401
BoslieywAvenue, Towsan 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 1l
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Baltimore County

Department of Permits .i
Development Management

James T Smiith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

September 27, 2006

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: | ‘

CASE NUMBER: 07-105-A

McArtor/Penn Property

North side E. Joppa Road, 204 feet +/- east of centerline Jasper Lane.
11" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s). Gemcraft Homes Forest Hill, LLC

Variance To permit a side yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet.

Hearing: Monday, November 13, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401
Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

M Blooeo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:amf

C: Jeffrey H. Scherr Kramon and Graham, P.A. One South Street, Suite 2600 Baltimore 21202
Gemcraft Homes Forest Hill, LLC 2205 Commerce Road, Suite A Forest Hill 21050
Brian Southard Kramon & Graham, P.A. 1 South Street, Suite 2600 Baltimore 21202

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frintad on Recycled Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in @ newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising IS
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltemn Nu_mber or Case Number: O7- (09 - -

Petitioner: crel? i AN 2LC
Address or Location: ok Tl oA Fonow Lod S Ess o vy Lo

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name; ém 2, ﬁzﬁaf

AdAress:  Alemen ¢ Grcherm P4
/ Sou 7 ok AFOO0 _ - —_

/”74? /)
Telephone Number: 0 - J5- £0 50

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
M ARYLA H_rﬁ
JAMES T. SMITH, IR. TIMOTHY M: KOTROCOQ, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and

Development Management

November 8, 2000

Jeffrey H. Scherr

Kramon and Graham, P.A.
One South Street, Suite 2600
Baitimore, MD 21202

Dear Mr. Scherr:
RE: Case Number: 07-105-A, McArtor/Penn Property

The abwe referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Deve!opment Management (PDM) on September 11, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
appraval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitied thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that ait
pariies (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review
WCR:amf

Enclosures .

¢. . People’s Counsel _
Gemcraft Homes Forest Hill, LLC 2205 Commerce Road, Suite A Forest Hill 21050
Brian Southard Kramon & Graham, P.A. One South Street, Suite 2600 Baltimore 21202

Zoning Review | County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 { Phone 410-887-3391 ) Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Jeff Livingston, DEPRM ~ Development Coordination swi-
DATE: September 25, 2006

SUBJECT:  ZoningItem # See List Below
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 18, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management hasno
comments with regards to the following zoning items:

07-100-A
07-101-A
07-104-A
07-105-A>
07-107-A
07-109-A
07-110-A
07-111-A
07-115-A.
07-116-A

Reviewer: J. Livingston Date: September 25, 2006
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 13, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Otfice of Planming

SUBJECT: North Side E. Joppa, East of Jasper Lane (McArtor/Penn Property
INFORMATION:

" Item Number: 07-105
Petitioner: Gemcraft Homes Forest Hill, LLC
Zﬁning:‘ ) DR 5.5

-Requested Action: Vanance from Section 1B02.3C.1 and the Zoning Commuissioners-Policy
Manual as it applies to corner lots to permit a side yard setback on Lot 1 of ten feet in lieu of the
required 23.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject
request and does not oppose the granting of the subject variance

Prepared by: L&w‘ﬁ"’ %/

Division Chief:

AFK/LL: CM

WACOMPLANALAURIEVZAC 07-105.doc




-

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Stﬂte o Jrriento el .
Michael 5. Steele, LL. Governor , Neil J. Pedersen, Admintistrator
| Administration v ' |

ot 'I"

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT UF'TRQNSPDHTAfiﬂN

- Date: SewT. V8 2006

Ms. Kristen Matth&wé | RE: Ba]ﬁmare Counfy

‘Baltimore County Office Of . = . - Item No. §05
Permits and Development Management R = TJ=-106-A, . -
County Office Building, Room 109 = =~ em caner Homes Forestiiu, LLC
Towson, Maryland 21204 . ‘ Vars Avie e - BoeYarny SecBuc i
| * - OF IOFeeT

Dear Ms. Matthewsz

| Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We bave determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Jtem No. {05 .

Should y{)ui have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
- 2803 or 1-800-376-4742 extenston 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

FﬁNSteven 'D. Foster, 'Chi::g

Enginecering Access Permits
- Division

SDE/MB

My telephone number/toll-free pumber 18 _. .
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech; 1.800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com
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CaseNo:. O 7- 105 - A e Apte /ﬁm %M

Exhibit Sheet

Petitioner/Developer Protestant
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Chesapeake Title Company, LLC

File No. 04-C-3324MT
_‘Tax 1D #

ThlS Deed, made this 25th day of October, 2004, by and between GRACE PENN

MCARTOR and. SARAH MARGARET PENN, parties of the first part, Grantors; and
GEMCRAFT HOMES FOREST HILL, LLC, party of the second part, Grantee.

- Witnesseth -

That for and in consideration of the sum of One Hundred Seventy Thousand

And 00/100 Dadllars ($170,000.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding
Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said
Grantors do grant and convey to the said GEMCRAFT HOMES FOREST HILL, LLC. its

successors and jassigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in Baltimore County,
Maryland and described as follows, that is to say:

BEGINNING for the first in the center of Joppa Road at a point distant
South 87 degrees 43 minutes East 448.90 feet from the beginning of the
land desaribed in a deed from Earle W. Blackburn and wife to William H.
Penn ang wife, dated June 22, 1928 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber W.H.M. No. 657, folio 300, said point
being in line with the east side of a road 30 feet wide, running thence
South 87 degrees 43 minutes East binding on the center of Joppa Road
382 feet to a point, said point being the beginning of a parcel of land which
by a deed dated December 29, 1945 and recorded among the Land
Recards of Baltimore County in Liber R.J.S. No. 1427, folio 138 etc. was
conveyed by T. Lyde Masan, Jr., et. al. Trustees, to Charles C. Freeland
and wife, thence binding reversely on said land the three following courses
and distances South 19 degrees 29 minutes West 263.3 feet, South 71
degrees 23 minutes East 125.20 feet and South 25 degrees 14 minutes
West 35.40 feet; thence binding of the first parcel of land described in a
deed from T. Lyde Mason, Jr., et. al., Trustees, to Frederick A. Horning et.
al., dated January 14, 1946 and recorded among the saigd Land Records
of Ballimore County in Liber R.J.S. No. 1416 folio 411 etc. North 81
degrees 40 minutas West 20 feet and North 69 degrees 01 minute West
143 feet running thence South 35 degrees 12 minutes West 372.25 faet to
intersect the sixth or North 44 degrees 37 minutes West 492.80 feet line of
the land described in the said deed dated June 22, 1948, from Earle W.
Blackburm and wife to William H. Penn and wife, and running thence
binding on a part of said last mentioned line North 44 degrees 37 minutes
West 158.31 feet to the east side of said road 30 feet wide; thence binding
thereon the two following courses and distances North 6 degrees 35
minutes East 151.60 feet and North 11 degrees 47 minutes East 150.80
feet and running thence North 11 degrees 24 minutes East and continuing
along the, East side of the 30 foot road above mentioned 176.95 feet to the
beginning. Containing 3.718 acres of land, more or less. The
improvements thereon being now know as 3607 East Joppa Road.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING therefrom, however, that parcel of
ground which by deed dated June 29, 1955 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. No. 2730, folio 471 was
granted and conveyed by Grace Penn McArtor, Donald L. McArtor, her
husband, and Sarah Margaret Penn unto Allen P. Miller and Son, Inc., a
body corporate.

P -

DATE

SAVING AND EXCEPTING therefrom, however, that parcel of
ground which by deed dated January 31, 1953 and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. No, 2332, folio 65, was -

~granted and conveyed by Grace Penn McArtor, Donald L. McArtor, her

Ll
husband, and Sarah Margaret Penn to John William Fantom and Carolyn S
{r

<
0
p
-
L

INST [5G

ol

W. Fantom, his wife, et. al. " |

!

e .
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BEGINNING for the second and being of the seventh or South 35
degrees 12 minutes West 372.25 feet line in a deed dated March 26, 1952
from Daisy Penn Garland et. al. o Grace Penn McArtor and Sarah
Margaret Penn and recorded among the Land Records of Baitimore
County in Liber G.L..B. No. 2096 folio 568 and running thence and binding
on a part of said line South 35 degrees 12 minutes West 106 feet to a
point running thence southeasterly and at right angles to said line 41 feet
6 inches 10 a point, thence running North 35 degrees 12 minutes East and
parallel {o the first mentioned line of the within described lot 156 feet, more
or less, to intersect the North 69 degrees 01 minute West 145 feet line
mentioned in said deed from Daisy Penn Garland et. al. {0 Grace Penn
McArtor and Sarah Margaret Penn, said point of intersection being also at
the end of the South 18 degrees 29 minutes West 33 feet more or less,
line in a deed dated January 31, 1853 and recorded from Grace Penn
McArtor gt. al. to John W. Fantom et. al. and running thence and binding
on a part.of said North 69 degrees 01 minute West 145 feet line 41 feet 6
inches, more or less, to the beginning.

BEING all that property described in a Deed dated January 10,
1966 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
G.L.B. No. 2864, folio 101, which was granted and conveyed from Lillian
G. Daniejs unto Grace Penn McArtor and Sarah Margaret Penn, in fee
stmple.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING therefrom all that property taken by
inquisition dated August 24, 1990 and recorded among the Land Records
of Baltimore County in Liber No, 8591, folio 353, in the matter of Baltimore
County, Maryland v. Grace Penn McArfor, Sarah Margaret Penn and First
Financial' of Maryland Federal Credit Union, in the Circuit Court for
Baltimore County, Case No. 90CG-479.

Together with the buildings and improvements therson erected, made or being; and

all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages therneto belonging, or in anywise apperiaining.

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described

aqd_ mentioned; and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights,
priviieges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and

to the proper use and benefit of the said GEMCRAFT HOMES FOREST HILL, LLC, its
successors and.assigns, in fee simple.

And the said patties of the first part héraby covenant that they have not done or

suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property
hereby conveyed; that they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that
they will.execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

As Witness the hands and seais of said Grantors, the day and year first above
written.

- WITNESS: /
’)uﬂx. S — _—M_@( 2"':A"‘:L’C‘c"OSG‘-'ai}-
GRACE PENN MCARTOR
)% S
SARAH
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_STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE . to wit:

| hereby certify that on this 25th day of October, 2004, before me, the subscriber,
a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared GRACE PENN
MCARTOR and SARAH MARGARET PENN, the Grantors herein, known to me (or
satisfactorily praven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within
iInstrument, and acknowledged the same for the purposes therein contained, and further
acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be their act, and in my presence signed and

sealed the same, giving oath under penalties of perjury that the consideration recited
herein is correct.,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Wity
it 'f
@ Mg 7,
o ““Ir'. co'h > fp -
S W% %2 Notary Public
@

g - {].'l'i .Z':- p s . -
S8is 28 91Z%  Mycommission expires: __ / [/ 0
smiy ©% ==

1:.c155%, G hr >

THIS 1S TO é{fR«RFW at"%g within Deed was prepared by, or under the

b

supervision of the unda"i"e.igp,éfllﬁ,L s Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court

of Appeals of Maryland. %Q

Attorney B B

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:
Chesapeake Title Company, L.L.C |
100 West Roadi .

Suite 215
Towson, MD 21204
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AFFIDAVIT AS TO TOTAL PAYMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 10-912(B)(2)
" OF THE TAX-GENERAL ARTICLE OF
THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND

THE undersigned make(s) oath, in due form of law and under the penalties of perjury, that the
following is true ‘to the best of my/our knowledge, information and belief in accordance with

Section 10-912(b)(2) of the Tax-General Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, (the
“withholding law™) as follows:

1. That I'we am/are the transferor(s) of that real property described in the accompanying
deed (the “property™);

2. That I/we: have examined the settlement statement prepared in connection with the
transfer ofj the property, including, both the gross amounts due to me/us and the listing of
expenses and adjustments which result in a reduction in the net proceeds due to me/us;

3. That with respect to the determination of “total payment” stated below, for the purpose of
the withhelding law: (a) the “total payment” includes the fair market value of any
property transferred to me/us as part of the sale; (b) in calculating the deductions from
gross proceeds, “debts incurred in contemplation of sale” {meaning debts secured by the
property that were incurred within 120 days of sale, such as loan funds received from a
financing or a previous or new line of credit within the past 120 days prior to the sale of
the property) were not deducted from gross proceeds; and (c) in calculating deductions
from gross proceeds, only my/our expenses arising out of the sale or exchange of the
property have been deducted; and

4. That the amount of “total payment” for the pwpose of the withholding law is
\ -

DATED this O Nayof  OKdbun. 2004
(4

At fyoce fonn Meartob Athant oo b 3« F nd

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF Bm __, to wit:

Sworn and subscribed to before the undersigned this a‘g-:i’a\y of _ OCE&_, 2004,

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

My Commission Expires: <
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~ Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon Disposition of Maryland Real Estate

Affidavit of Residence or Principal Residence

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding
requirements of § 10-912 of Maryland’s Tax General Article. Section 10-912 states that certain
tax payments must be withheld when a deed or other instrument that affects a change in
ownership of real property is recorded. The requirements of § 10-912 do not apply when a

trausferor provides a certification of Maryland residence or certification that the transferred
property 1s the transferor’s principal residence.

o Transfe;or Lﬁ‘o;ﬁaﬁnn
Name of Transferor
?& mk ﬂ\mrgﬂ @mn
I Tq s Reason for Eg___ptiun ' . _JI
Resident 1T i_ I, Transferor, am a resulent of the State of Maryl: Maryland.
Status L0 Transferor is a resident entity under § 10-912(A)(4) of Maryland’s

Tax General Article, I am an agent of Transferor, and I have authority
) _to sign this document on Transferor’s behalf.

Principal ] Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the
Residence Property is my principal residence as defined in IRC § 121.

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the
best of my knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete.

i

|

i

I S -

—

e i,

ﬂ_ Individual Transferors l
i% Sa coh Ma aged 1 onn
Fr - | Signature i : 2! e 1

‘——_—l—_—--——__ur— - A —

| e Entity Transferors

P P sk ————-———*

Witness/Attest Namne of Entity T

I

| - e
Signature

!

Name

r - Title

]

£:\forms\Sestiement\Withholding\Afidavit
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State of Maryland Land ]ns'trument Intake Sheet

[

| Baltimore City

{ X } County: Baltimore

!ﬂfnrmarmn provided is for the use of the Clerk's Office and State Department of
Assessments and Taxation, and the County Finance QOffice only.

(Yype ar Print in Black ink Only All Coples Must Be Legible)

1 Type(s) {1 | Check Box if Addendum Infake Form is Afiached.) __IMPIFD SIFE § c4.58
of Instruments L Deed | Mongage { 1 Other Other IN: FEE R
_ Deed of Trust Lease ) Ax STAIE £38.08
2 Conveyance X § improved Sole Unimproved Sale Multiple | Notan Arms- )] 838,68
Check Box i Arms-Length {/ Arms-Length [2] Arms Length /3] Length Sale /9 BARI Reet § 9445

3 | Tax Examptions | Recordation _ SN! Bik 1778

(if Applicable) Stmt:Tran_lfnr 301 B3 PR P1:33
Cite or Explain Authority | County Transfer

dunmdernﬂnn

4 Amaunt Finance Office Use Only
Purchase Price/Consideration $ { T0,.000.00 - Traniftr and Remrdatlnn Tax Cu nsideration
Consideration | Any New Mﬁrtg__g_:, $ 00 ] Transfee Tax Consideration 1 $
and Tax Balance m ExﬁhﬁE Mortgage | ¥ x( ) “f:____
Calculations | Other: s Less Exentption Amount - I $
f _ B Tatal Transfer Tax = s
| Other: 3 Recordation Tax Considerstion S
o 1 N o Ex( } per 55041 =l 3
Full C HS!I;VEII]'UE 3 ) [ 70.000.00 TOTAL DUE
5 | Amoant uf Fees Doc. ) Agent;
Recording Charge 1y 4000 $
Fees Surcharge: h 0.00 $ Tax Bill:
State Recordation Tax IRE 850.00 5
State Transfer Tax ¥ 350.00 K C.B. Credit:
Cnuntz Transfer Tax s _2,550.00 BR
réw ewed SM Other $ i _ _ T y _ Ag. TavOther:
— /d_aﬂ-‘er _L _s.
B Distrigt Prn “Tax 1D No A | Grmtur Uiber/Follo Ma Parcel No. Var. LOG
Uﬂ:ﬁf ption of § _ 'Piﬁa-nna 125 28647101 Il - 1 | 1(5)
roperty Suhdivision Name 1 kot@e I Block(3b) { Sect/AR(3c) | Plat Ref, SqFt/Acreage(4)
SDAT requires - . .

submission of all

chnlin n/Address of Property Being Cenveyed (2)

appheahia informaltion.

1&{1? E. imppn Road,

A

_—

P s e s g )

iyl —
'

- —

b

A maximum of 40 Other Prog Property Vdentifters (If npplitnhle} Water Meter Account No.
characiers will be ) - —
indexed in accordance - S S— — e
with the priority cited in Residentiat | X A | or Nmt-Rtsiduntlll | _I___ Fee Simpie | X | or Greund Reat ] | _ Amount; SN/A
Real Property Adicte | Pariiat Cnnvu\ ance” [ }Yes | X ] No Deseription/Amt. of SqFvAcreage Transferrod: J N/A
Sechion 3-104{gU AN, _ - -
___\Panial [:nlwu:ynuce. List improvememts Conveyed: N/A - B
7 . Doc. 1 - Grantor(s) Name(s) Doc. 2 - Grantor(s) Name(s) :
GRACE PENN MCARTOR ) O i
Transferred | SARAH MARGARET PENN | “
From ' - L il X -
Dac. l:L Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Grasntor(s) 1 Dac, 2 - Owoer(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s) N
— Ny _H.— e - —— — S
| B Doc, I - Grantee(s) Name(s) Doc. 2 — Grantee(s) Name(s) _
Goemerndt Hnmu Forest Hill, LLC
Transferred ~
To e . —— -
New Qwner's [Grmu!e) Mniling Addrﬂ: !
_ 2205 Commerce Road #A, Forest Hill, MD 21050 !
g -~ - : _ ,
Other Names Bﬂtj. IL_;“l_dditiunnl Names to be Indexed (thmnnl) Doc. 2 - Additional Names o | be Indexed (Optional)
to Be Indexed
10 . T Instrument Sugmi;tﬁd By:r_- Contact Person i X { Retum to Contact Person
Name:  mduncayk _
Contact/Mall ~ - - —— — sy
information Firm: hesapeake Title Cnmpaﬂ;g LLC _ Hold for Pickup
Address: 100 West Rnﬂd Suite 215 Towson, MD 21204
S
Phone: 1 ﬂh:phnne 410-321-63 16 Fax; £ 410-321-1436 e r Retumn Address Provided
11 IMEERTAN'I* BOTH THE GRIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTOCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER
A I X | Yes No Will the property being conveyed be the grantee's principal rcsudanca'?
lni:rz::t:::t __JYes [ X No Daes transfer include personal property? [f yes, identify:
| — LX LYEﬁ f No Was property surveyed? {f yes, attach copy of survey (if rﬂw
‘ Assessment Use Only - Do Not Write Below This Line
pueTAley *A3une)) BUORRETRER Verhcation | | Agriculiural Veriicaion | | Whote [ | Parl [ J_Tran, Process Verification *
CARE | T T r Date Received: Deed Relarence: Assignad Property No.:
M'Uﬂbhﬂi 2] — Geq. IjMH_p SUb _ Block _
o " _ ! . Zoning Gnd Pist Lot
d _ Use Parcet Section Qge. Cd, j
SIAVL HOTIVQNOD Town C4, | Ex. St | Ex. Cd.
N0 b002/60/2T ——— — e - —— —~
WAL DML NI - ' - _ 1
{ 848421 bOOS/ 60/ -
m yll m Y ' ' — ——— ety ——
Hnt g o - — _
| 1/20/2004 04-C-3324MT
.. e i x N S —
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THIS DEED, Vade t-is 277/ day of June in the y=ar one thousard

nine nunared and Jifty-[live by CGRACE PEMY McARTCR and DONALD LAVE MeARToP,

her husband and SARAY WARGARET PENN, unmarrisd, of Baltimore County, State

of Haryland, parties of the first part; and ALLEF By MILLEY & 5007, INC,,

»

3 body corporate, duly orgenlzed and existing under the lawes ol the Tilale
of Var:-land, party 2f the sécond part,

WITHESSATH thet in considerzbion of thz: sum ol rive | S,

tthereof
sollarz and other good and velutole considerstions, the receipt/is hereob:-

ack nowledged, the sald parvies of the first vart de grant and convey unia

party of the second part, its surcessors and aszigns, in fee-simnie, =11

L Bl

those lots or parcels of eground situate, lying; and ﬂELﬂt in saliimore Lcunty,
tate of Yarland, and described as follcws, thal is o sar:

BECIFNING for the first thereof in thie center of Jonwa :cad 2%
wirt, in line dlth the east side of Jasper Lane (27 fent vide) sald foin® hﬁ
the be: sinning of the {iret jarcel of land which Uy daed dated iareh 25, 1_‘. .

and recordad aﬁn** “the 1amd “ecoras of Baltimore Jcunt: in Liber 4.L.%, 'o.
12095, folie 5A% ete. wes ccnveyed oy .aisy lem warland, et al, %< uracs  enn
MoArtor, 28 2), and runnin-. thence binding on the ¢enter of seid Jopoa Naoad
at o a part of the first or south 47 degrees L3 minutes 90 seconds east 212,77
frol line of said first narcel of land scuth I7 degrses 10 rlautes 22 seconls
sach 179,57 f20t, thence lezving the center 02 said Poad and said firet lin and
run“_ng for a line ¢l divisisn south 19 degrees 12 n;nuueu 1L seconds west

[

£
et

N 173l f288 1o intersect the ssventh or south 35 degress 12 minutes 29 secon
_:Eﬂgu_ rﬁ-+‘1T2 25 foot line of s2id [irst parcel of lnnh, 1ﬁﬁcg runnLne 1Y Anid
L3S bindi:g on a rert of 5aid linz 5CL+" 35 degrees 27 minutes ik secoucs weal 136,00
leet to the end ther#n-, thence ruaning with and bicding ou the  Tth, 7tk 17tk
U 2nd 114h lines of said frss navel of land the four following co-rees and die's noes
‘north Ll degreess 29 mirutes L2 seconds west 177,01 femt 4o the east side o Jasrer
Tane (27 fert wide) thance running with and Sinding on the east side +F sild “zue
the Lhree followins courses 2nd distanges north 5 degraes b minutrs 25 sewonds
238t 15).65 fent, north 11 degress L6 sinutes 30 seconds east 150,59 feel -rd
) | norih 11 degrees 22 minutes 50 sscon’s east 175,35 fort Lo thia vlzez =8 boisnicy,
.:.‘:‘,:.':;i_‘:,ftﬂﬁi} sontaining, 2,237 ncres of land mere or less, Zy#
1nmvaFiﬁ, o Sn painin el o m s e Pass ride aed s
| iny e ,Jﬁt“rlf 41cﬁﬁ the “ih, Ath 2nd Tin liras of the keveinatove, deseeson r. ~cp)
¢f land, title o which s bereby raservad in (e Sillleetewti ™ onn 7 phay and
faran Fargaret Penn,  The Jraontors harolgweem®Thr Ty o executlili o8 Unig -snd
[ R N Zovee Lo eonveyr witihout ool TN said 17 feot strin 3o the Lounty Jarminglinav:
' TR - Saltincre ooy nensver so rajquasied by sail wvenby Sommisciovens o7 el e
!"'Lﬂf:'} -1‘_"" Tl. -
THVT . WIAVTLA i
Eﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂi HEI;' pvart of 4ue firet paveel ol lamd daseribed in a leed aoitad
LAWHEP*“J Yarch 2f, 1552, and recorded aveny Eie Iunjglecords ol altimire et im T iker
S.l.5. ﬁc. s, folis 569, from laisy lnnn m;rland’ a% »1, t Grace Fenn {t.irinr
m'ﬂ‘.;{-i““, ang Saran Margaret Penn, "
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B OINNING For the secmd thzreof on the “rest side nf Jasper lane
(30 £~et wide) at the beginning ci the seqond parcel of lanﬁ ¢h§f§ o fod
dated “areh 26, 1952, and recorded znong the Land Jecardsqc? Bn;ulTiEE sounty
in Liber GeL.3. No, 2096, fclio 549 ete, was cunvayes b;ﬁfazsy Penn ?arlaTii )
et al, to Grace Tern MeArtor, ~t ai, and ranning thence‘chdfng o the ocutlines
a3 dascribed in said deed the five followins coursss anc dis.oncs
derrese? 29 minutes 1,2 saconds wast 271,92 feel, no?th 22 depraes
Ch seconds waest 105,96 fzet, south €7 degrees 3L minutes 33 secstu
fuat to the west side of said Jasrer Lazne (30 fest 1de, thenca 1
rd bindine on the west sida of g=id Lane the L £911lowin:, sourse i
ernath 11 degrees LA minutes 50 seconis west 152,97 fest anq s?uth 4 4o
¢ rinutaes 25 seccnds west 123,97 fest to the place ¢f beZinnir..
dontainine 1,Dacres of land wore or less. [ (M

~IT¥ all ol the sscon. mercel of land deserikad ir a Jead dated

“arch 24, 1752, and rscorded am a7 Yhe nond Nagerds ol Saliimorz ‘Duniy L&

“Lihew WL.Z To. 274, folic 849, from Lalsy Cenn aivlond, et al, %z Jdrace
¥ehetzr and Tarah argoTeh Penn,

Tt
. . LI

ctate oI *».  wantovn

gstrte
mavain i: ang v V2 wed ol Jaspsr Lane n= »uo- Lals out ?ﬁ F@et Rada b ?Ftﬁﬂdinr
frrm 4va coisvarnmass, sutline of the lobe 4l ground lerfinfenv2 dEECr:nEq
e wramtee b Igmea ged, suniaCh Lovever, <o 2ll tne teres, et it LA P
acel gl ane 2N anm Apragee it betveren Tdith 8, fonn, tidew ard “enrcr o, §~r*e?
“ni o orias L, Ieaper dated Januare 27, 1337, ami sagordad Armon Yhe ianit coerls
Sf a1t imopa Ceurdy i Tiber 0.0 7, Jr. Voo 1222, folis 202,

1 .- = .. - ] -|I"|""' l-:
TrOSTURR, wedith Bhe Yadlilngs cnel LTOTIVTTNRE Lrsranes arfoies,

x F H - . *' ‘: a'-h*‘ 1 1’ - T &= = g g -|.-.|-|*l ‘11:1' [T r H-.: -] -: 1
rais or heincg ant nll and avery, thae roonts, a..=." ! ’
L

r L W =k ﬁ:.‘:. ..-r
- . i -’ - - - : L T ’ . - :' - - e ’
. - . 2 - - . T i
- \ - LI = - = N =1 W L= Ty b b
amearieranees and zdvastazes, bt thg sarms DelonTing, X LN ANT MLNELRMATILL.LLE 2

- na - L] a P ‘w N +‘ .
TOOMAVS U D BED gn prid lotz or ravoesas of rewwnl ol rramizes;
» -5 w - - b " & - o mr ~=-"a o I - ]

mngve deseribed ard memtioned, wad haret; intended bu b2 ¢ rvered: ligeltar

with taz riohbs, privilages, mpurienunces mMd alvantages Wherato cfioaging ur

scnertaining untoe and o bhe Lroper uze ard Demelis cf S oall voriy ool W
seconi part, its suctassers and arnl o7, N Tnqecimnla,

Ash dea xoid narties of Lhe fir3t nurd hersiv oeruenial U000 tkﬂ? Leva
cmt s ap sutTapad to ba done any act, master o Shine, vhasbslrevor, Lo onsimer
tha cranarty narsby geaavayress fhat ther will el e oanlgl e Lla ravEThy
Zﬁrehﬁ cportad, ant the bhey will exie ta ooo30 IovinorTogoVa e DD U s
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BALTIMORE COTR
03/09/2005.
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a bocy corporate and politic °
A g e By Spois Py —Mm---hmm-

LI B RETR T N R R TN I | B 11 o L T

IN THE ’

5*
a

'wrﬂ'

V. v ':'- ed =y 4 ko PR I S | - s F} . P L T L
/ : BALTIMORE OONTY
ACE PENN MCARTCR and :
1 MARGARET PENN : CIVIL — GENERAL PROCEEDINGS
IRSY FINANCIAL OF MARYLAND FEDERAL : Case No. 900G-479
CREDIT UNION : #9472 0001 A2 T19:
¢9/11+ :

INQUISITION

IRQUISITION made amnd taken at Bar in the Circuit Court for Baltimore

County, in the matter of the Petition of Baltimore County, Maryland, o hody
corpcrate and politic, for the condemnation of the property hereinafter
mentisned, witneaseth;

That, I, the Judge, whose name iz heareunto subscribed and whose seal
ic hereunto affixed, hereby fix the damages which the Defendants will gus-

tain >y the taking, use and occupation of the following property:

Jeing a portion of all that parcel of lard located in the 1ith
2lection District of Baltimore County, Maryland, containing 0.099 !
. + (4,300 sq. ft.) in fee simple, absolute, of which 0.0315 ac.
* {1,519 sq. ft.) conasiote of existing paving, together with all
right, title and interest in and to the bed of Joppa Road; a tem-
pJorary slops sasement area containing 0.008 ac. + (369 sq. ft.};
3 temporary construction area containing 0.003 ac. + {129 sq.
‘t.); and a drainage and utility easement area containing 0.004
. + (175 sq. ft.)}. ALl as xore fully shown and described on
3altimore County Plat #RN B8-001-33, attached hereto and mada a
sart hersof.

Slate ﬂt‘;:‘;"' !

Assescrgps

.Javing heard the evidence and duly considered the same, T do find and
detenuine that:

't is necassary for the Plaintiff to cundemn the aaid property

nd that the dJdamages sustained by the Defendants bacause of the :
aking of their fee szimple interest and estate in and to the par- ‘
el of land hereinbefore particularly deacribed and the property

ind rights as set forth in the Petition are the sum of: :

AGKRIGULIULnW T3

HQT APPFLICLLLRE

STCRA

FOURTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS

{$14,500.00). TRAHIFER TAX MOT RECHWRED
l‘t~:':'~:‘ ired Finance

- A = =
T 1

Tot3 CCHYEYAICE B ES HOT 12PAIR TYUE SECURITY FOR ANY AL

BOuLIC TAEES, FLEITUINIINTS, £1D CHARGES DUE ON THE Per
_9_’Lin_ﬂuﬂ-ul4

RoSAWING PROPED " CF THE SRANIGR.
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This sum is inclusive of anr and ail interest
accrue on said gum.

o A SR e “‘-—#.-ﬂ‘n_&mmﬂ_“—.ﬁ*ﬂmw L ;
THAT upon the payment of said sum to the Defendants, subject to ;;;‘h“

which may or wil)

adjustment to the date payment iz made to the Defendants, of all gtate

muinicipal real estate taxes and public charges, and subject to the gatisfac-

tion by the Defendants of all mortgages, judgments and encumbrances. if
an;, the title to the property shall be held and become vested in Baltimore

County, Maryland,

the Defendants and the said Baltimore County, Maryland,

clear and discharged of any claims, liens and demands of

chall thereupon

have the right to immediate possession of gaid property.

WITNESS HEREOF, I, the Judge, have hereunto sat my hand and xeal this

24

day of 1990.

Wl bt ¥ |

Judge
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0ffice of Finance - Revenue Division :
Y REAL PROPERTY TRANSFER - CONSIDERATION AFFIDAYIT

Complete affidavit - original and . Enpy - for each instrument other than
mortgage or deed of trust {(with or without consideration}. Sign and return
v both copies. :

‘. % In compliance with 8altimore County Code Title L1, Article IX, Sections
. # 11-73 through }1-87, as amended, it 1is certified that ar instrument described
7 below, representing a transfer of real property including, but not limited to,.
% fee simple estate, leasehold estate, limited estate and tegal or equitable ?
RS SNSRI PRBVIIE S PITSIR T e NG E SR TR S R e e B B S S A

&£ The subject property is identified as follows:

3 ::E';E;F, 11-13000125  ° LP{J;: Deed R es " o1io 101
Date of Instrument _}ﬁﬁlﬁﬁ/%f’ Balance of Existing Mortgage $
e Amount of New Mortgage $ . .
DOCUMENTS PRESENTED Other (cash, etc.) $
D Deed D Agreement Total Consideration $§ /4L S0 60 *
E:I Deed of Trust [:I Mortgage or ' |
[::] Contract [::] Lease over Assessed Factaor $ *
@ Other - Specify : : y:*ar;f Exgmpt Status Claimed per Baltimo  County ~ *
P ight-of-way ode 11-85(A) ' ]
:D"_?mm-hﬂn E;rﬁ;:ﬁ"t *Tota] Consideration is transfer tax base.

*]s Subject Property Financed by Bonds lssued Under Article 41, Section 266, Annotated Code
of Maryland Yes - Ko

F

PERSON OFFERING INSTRUMENT FOR RECORDING: .- TRANSFERRED PROPERTY KNOWN AS: |,
Walter J. Ballesteros Containing C.099 ac (4,300 sq ft)

W 4 IJ-H-

aore or leas.

Name

Title Co.
or Firm  Bureau of Lapd Acquisition i_I[AII, TOy

Address C.0.B8.

{1 wHOLE TRANSFER

Towson, Md 21204 (] PARTIAL TRANSFER-List

_ _ Improvements or Partial
Phone: 887-3294 ' Transfer
GRANTOR: _
, Grace Peun McCartor and Sarsh Margaret Peon D [s plat Available for
Transfer Office?
1 WEREBY CERTIFY under the penalties of perjury GR#HTEE—-glitinur!+cuuut,;ﬁun;

that the information given above is true to the
best of my personal knowledge and belief,

GRANTEE MAILING ADDRESSCourt House
signed_ QUL 3 16«:1% | atvinialal
Date 57 3'-?/ 70 |

i ol

OFFICE OF FINANCE USE ONLY...esvueceuaronvonannnnns PP
Agent Amount $ - Invoice # Pate .

Tax Bill C.B. Credit . Ag. Tax or Other |
{omments: )

A
(I
. 11# ' 1""-"...'#_ . -
Rt Rag AT b N _ '
.'-.'n"*..:q '~‘-:'-..'-."'h-. -
[ - .

- ™ . - - } -y ) ;

1, LT . e e " =~ - wilag- - - o ‘. = - .
[ AR AT BT e KPR - R e e s ot ST oy R et e men i T e e T e
T h-l"‘-‘ et "‘:- 'T' L;‘ 1-“*‘”‘1, l“: we—y M. '|.:|. r-u.".ll-."l " - . Ll . 1 r ; ..H.--J -..-- - "1."‘.-"‘- : -1.‘|l-lr--"--' -“ X o .‘- . | “"‘ ..‘t'l T “‘ '-: ‘;ﬂ.’:r i "-.;-PEHI' ’:: L : :

3 5 L h\\, el e o I R - woolalr sl . o, s |$r AL Y PR S LT ”‘r""" F_or’ el i i
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Code: 05--RH—EE-DDI-33

5.0, 5-77-8 451480 001 poz r12:0g
Trem 43 (1) | e,
COUNTY HIGHWAY OEED

/THIS DEED, Made this /?‘%' day of

by JOHN Wi}?IAH FANTOM and CAROLYN W, FANTOM
T

GAHS and » his wife, of Baltimare County, State of -

Maryland, Granters.

WITNESSETH, that 1n consideration of the sum of Five ($5.00) Dollars

and other gpod and valuable considerations, the receipt{,ﬁerenf 1s hereby

acknowledged, the sgld Grantors do grant and convey unte

BALTIMORE COUNTY,

MARYLAND, 2 body corporate and politie, ity Successors and a8signs, in fee

for publie highway Purposes, all that lot of ground Bltuate, lying

and being in the Eieventh Election District of Baltimore County, State of

Maryliand, and described as follows,

thar is trp say:

BEING a parcel of land of irregular dimensions acrosg the property of
the Grantors, to be used for the widening of Joppa ROAD, satd parcel of

land contafning 0.058 acre (2,536 sq. ft.), more or iegs, of which 0.0}8
acre {795 sq. ft.}, nmore or less, Iies 1in existing paving, as shown shaded
and indicated "HIGHWAY WIDENING"

oft Baltimore County Bureau of Land
Acquisition Drawing No. Rw 88-001~33, whieh 13 attached herers ang made g
part hereof,

TOGETHER with g4 temporary
Grantors containing 83 gq, fe
"TEMPORARY SLOPE EASEMENT"
which 1s attached hereto and

83 the property of the
v Dore or less, as shown indicated
on the aforesafd Drawing No. &w 88-001-31,

v to he used during the

Teating rhe Becespary
supperting slope, and altl righ agement hereby granted

to Baltiwore County, Maryland, shall UpoOn complerion of construction of
the entire project, terminate gnd

Uctisn purpoges
containing 0,007 acre (303 sg. fr.),
more or less, as shown Indicated "TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION AND ADJUSTMENRT

AREA" on the aforesaid Drawing No. RW 88-001-33, which $s attached heretp
and made a part hereof: said Cemporary easement shall become nuil and void
Upon  the completion of construction of the entire project, and the

Grantors herein ghal}l hold the Property over which the sa{d temporary
Fasement runs free and clear o 581d temporary cagement . TRANSFER TAX NOT REQUIRED

A m“'ﬁbi’ﬁ’ﬁ“ R EIVED F. S ' e wector of Finance

s AL RN ALTIMORE

I aPPLY LR Ty COUNTY MARYLAND

Per

—

Authori Sigaggure

Date_, &> . 1185

Pri 312006, Online
QUNTY CIRCUIT COURT {Land Records) [MSA CE 62-8265] Sack SM 8410, p. 0542, Printed 11/13/2
1 ] 1 " 4 - t I,
030812005,
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. LBER G & 1 0 Phﬁi‘

TOGETHER ALSO with the right of Baltimore County, Maryland, 1its
successors or assigns, employees or agents, ta remove any tree having &
sutt diameter of 3" or less, which may be in the aforesaid temporary

construction area.

TOCETHER ALSO with all right, tirle and 1intereat of the Grantors in
and to the bed of JOPPA ROAD, as shown ob the aforesaid Drawing No.
RW 88-001-33, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

BEING a portion of the property which by Deed dated December 19, 1958
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W.J.R.
No. 3467, folio 5 from Grace Fenn McATtor and Sarah Margaret Penn unto
Johm William Fantom and Carolyn V. Fantom., his wife, as to an undivided

one—-half interest and unto lockered Scott GCahs and Thurley M. Gahs, his
wife, as to an undivided one-half interest.

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and advantages to the same belonging
or in anvywise appertaining.

TO Hhvﬁ AND TO HOLD the above granted property unto Baltimore County,
Maryland, a body corporate and politic, 1lts successors and assigns, in fee
simple, for public highway purposes.

AND the said Grantors hereby covenant that they have not done or
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsaever, to encumber the
property hereby conveyed; that they will warrant specially property
granted; and that they will execute such further assurances pf the same asg

may be requisite.

AS WITNESS the due execution hereof by the aforenamed Grantors.

TEST:

-,

W )
ﬁ , '_.-L/J;)_, I’: ﬁ;‘i; Y .ff’ R I;’Iﬂj{.( SEAL)
Caro v/ Fantom

- 1

n
) ’ A:-ufr’/ﬁx?f/j'-{v (SEAL)

Jockered Scort Gahs

CZ/m/ . j/zﬁ/ (SEAL)

Tﬁufiey . Gahs
-7~

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUT COURT (Land Recards} [MSA CE 62-8265) Book SM 8410, p. 0543. Pnnted 11/13/2006. Online

03/09/2005.
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STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTTMORE iﬂ“"% :» CO wit:
o
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 13t day of + in the vear

1998, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public{of the ate of Maryland,
in and for the % aforesaid, personally appeared JOHN WILLIAM
FANTOM and CAROLYN W. ANTOM, his wife, and they acknowvledged the

foregoing Deed to pe their act, and IN MY PRESENCE SIGNED AND SEALED THE
SAME .

Notary Pubiic

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE [jau,ciil , to wit; Lo

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on thfs | ﬂj-day of » in the vear
1938, before me, the supscriber, a Notary Public /At the Shate of Maryland,
in and for the aforesaid, personally appeared LOCKERED SCOoTT
GAHS and THURLEY M. ca his wife, and they acknowledged the foregoing
Deed to be their act, and IN MY PRESENCE SIGNED AND SEALED THE SAME.

AS WITNESS my Hand and Notarial Sea].

No¥ary Publijic

-

APPROVED ag APPROVED as ro legal sufficiencg:

'/Aﬁistant County At ey%"{, sistant County A¥torhey

APPROVED and ACCEPTED thig ’7#
{950

day of y LORY
ATT BATRE L COINTY, YLAND
/ : 7, T

;ﬁﬂubert M. Infussl, Sr Jennis F. Ra?huasen
Executive Secretary County Execufive

2/18/89 WJB:DB:ht
Index: 9/10/88 . -
Acct., No.: ll‘&'b‘l""ﬂ}'?b pd
-m

Sy

Pri . Online
DUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-8265) Book SM 8410, p. 0544. Printed 11/13/2006

[
=t I.J-.-.

03/05/2005.
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JOHN WILLIAM FANTOM 2 CAROLYN W.=-HiS WIFE,ET.AL.
W.J.R. 3467- 005

MHIGHHRY WIRENIMG REL B 2576 ST AF Q088 Ac. *

TEMPVTARY SLOPE EASEMENT AREA = 23 S FT 2
TERIRPRIRY CONSTRUCTION AND AOJUSTNENT ATEA B 303 SRFT OF 07 Aec

AREQ /N PIVING B 795 SQFF AF O Ac. £

GRACE PENN MCARTOR, ET. AL.
G.L.B. 2864-10]

HIGHWRY WIEN/NG AREA = RIN J8FF OF CJFF Ac ?

DRAINAGE RAND UTILITY ERASEMENT AREA = 175 S@ FT OX A0 Ac. *
JEMPORRAY SLOPE EASENMENT AREA = Ja3 SC FT OF 0008 Ac. 2t

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION AND ADIASTMENT AREA = /23 JA.FT OF 0.00F Ac.t
ARESR N AWING = [ 5/8 SQFT OF Q35 Ac. 2

hnﬁmnnﬁ COUNTY ] DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS BUREAU OF LAND ACGQUISITION
oistmcr vo. |l ¢ 5 POSITION 8 wo 36 NE 22 . _J FEDENAL PROJECT NO. ON
- . COMSTRUCT! FLAN MO, MARYLAND PROJECT NOD
APPROVED .n-..-r'-’niw- - Hll“ TO 88 AcQUIRED HHT'“E "
NQL tREER REVERTIBLE  SLOPE AREA TO 8E RELEASED COMMAT™E [WamEEs OB BulvETOS

DATE .. - ... .- J’/f/ﬁ %7 Elﬁk-’lﬂf m VY 7 SRR | T - T

¥ - w TEMPORARY COMSTRUCTICN A TEMPORARY SLIOPE
/ﬁ ARE & HED EASEMENT SHEET OF REVISIONS

| oer Tty /g p Layfnons * scaLe. 1'=50" |

SATE ..‘.Zﬁ.- s e mems = L o mrammagaasd B‘C. ‘J'D'E' DHDEH HD.
nnmm% ek -Ter et Sl o A -L- . : oS- ??"‘3

SUPERAVIEOR, OWISIDN OF DRAFTING —
ave “'ZP}";f" HETHr Sk 4. DLt rRw 88-001-55
E;EEELEEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSa CE 62-8265] Book SM 8410, p. 0545. Printed 11/13/2006. Online
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Item #43 (H) BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND - [_- i ﬂ
Office of Finance . Revenye [Hv..fiis,*in::nl'",a“!l ' MS&S

REAL PROPERTY TRANSFER - CONSIDERATION AFFIDAVIT

{omplete affidavit - original ang } Copy - for each instrument other than

mortgage or deed of trust {with or without consideration) . Sign and retyrn
both copies.

[n Compliance witn Battimore County Codsm Title 17, Article [X, Sectians

[T1-89 through I1-85, as amended, it is certified that an instrument descriped
below, representing a transfer of real properly including, but pot Timited
to, fee simptle €state, leasehold estate, limited estate and legal or
equitable interests in real property, is offered for record in Baltimore
County. The sublject properiy is identifiad as follows:

Praperty Prior Reference:
Account ¥ //«- Ok —aco 976 Lhtm&ujg%q‘j Folig®
Date of Instrument ,’/{ ‘?/‘[ — Amount of Mortgage §
Fot= r
DOCUMENTS PRESENTED Other (Cash, etc.} %
E"‘ Daed Agreement Total Consideration $ '3 405, 0
or
Deed of Trust Mortgage Assessed Factor 5 *
Contract - lease over Exempt Status Claimed per Baltimore
E 7 years County Code fl—-bg@f)
Other
Right-of-way or *Total Consideration i
Easement Agreement transfer tax base.
*Is Subject Praoperty Financed by Bonds Issyed Under Article 41, Section 266,
Annotated Code of Maryland Yes No
PERSON OFFERING INSTRUMENT FOR RECORDING: T%ANSFERRED PRD%S%TT Kﬂﬁz? %5:
. Walter J. Ballestaros arcel cont, Q. acre »336 sq,
ame

ft.), more or leas, of which 0.018

Title Ca acre (795 eq. ft.), more of Tess,
uthinn' Bureau of Land Acquisition lies in existing paving

C.0.R,
Address E WHOLE TRANSFER
Towson, Md 21204 PARTIAL TRANSFER - List Improve-
ments on Partial Transfer
phgne; Bﬂ?-'ﬂi“)&
GRANT(QR : |
John William Fantom, et al : IﬂsffP::Et? Available for Transfer

GRANTEE Baltimore County, MD

{ HEREBY CERTIFY under the penalties of perjury
that the informatipn given above is true to the Court Houmse
best of my personal knowledge and belief. GRANTEE MAILING ADDRESS

ngned__’)/[nf(.ﬁ_g% : ﬂ%;t%

Date :?:/f Cl/i/?ﬂ
OFFICE OF FINANCE t/SE ONLY:

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

Agent Amount § Invoice #

Tax Bii) C.8. Credit Other Credit
Comments

e

. 11/13/2006. Online
BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) IMSA CE 62-8265] Book SM 8410, p. 0546. Printed 11/1
D39/ 2005.
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MCARTOR/PENN PROPERTY
MINOR SUB # 05-024-M

Plan Date: rebruary 10, 2005
Comments Due; March 18, 2005
Comments Date: March 16, 2005
Comments Typed: March 16, 2005

6.:'Add Owner's telephone number.

2. Add Minor Subdivision Number (05-024-M) to the Title Block.

i N
- ;-
s
I

Cbmer Lot (side street) setback in a DR 5.5 zone is 25 feet (sea enclosed
# highlighted copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual Page 18-26).

@_ Add the distance of proposed Lot # 1 to the closest intersecting street
(Jasper Lane).

/o . . . .
5. Show a revision block and date all revisions.

6. The date in General Note # 4 must be prior to 9-13-70 (enactment date of
DR zones).

'
\

7.Add the addresses of the 3 proposed lots.

Any requests for further information from the Zoning Office must include a reference to
the minor subdivision file number and written correspondence or revised plans must be
accompanied by a copy of these camments.

7
4
-~ . -

1Shn J. Suliivan, Jrs
Planner H
Zaning Review

JJS/ ¢ib
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1802.3.13.) - PARCELL | HG UII‘DIUHJHIG RLRERDY LEVEILOPED PROPENTY -
Parcelllug or Jividing develaped Pruperty that e under one

ownershlp and neels tlie overall densily, would L permitted for
mortgage Purposes. provided Lljat:

8. the ownershlp remalns Lhe gume, and

b. [hut tlhe exiIrting usen nat the L lme ol scparntlon would not
Cliange 11 & way that would lucrease the overall denslity,
SECTION ]
1802.3.c.1] APPLICABILITY - Any lot, or t

ract of lots in eingle
ownership which is in a duly recerded subdiuision_glat ot

Bpproved by the Baltimore County FIEnR ng Board or Plznning
Commission must also comply with this small 1ot table.

B, SIDE STREET SETBACKS when the small lot ¢

same &5 the required front yard setback.
permitted on & side street getback.

. APPROVEDMAY 1 § 1992

able epplies are the
Averaging is not
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Joe Chmura | DATE: March 18, 2005
: Department of Permits and |
Development Management

FROM: Curtis Murray |
Development Review Section
Office of Planning

PROJECT NAME: McArtor/ Penn Property

PROJECT NO.: 05024 M

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced project and offers the following comments:

1. If basements are provided, they shall be in-ground, (e.g. no above grade walk-out basements
allowed). Place a note on the plan to that effect.

2. Provide typical elevations of the proposed dwellings.

a. All building facades, including rears and sides shall be similar in design, building
material, and articulation (e.g. if front is brick, sides and rears shall be brick etc..).

3. A fence and landscaping shall be installed by the developer on Iot one.

a. Show the plan location of said fence (minimum 10° back from right-of-way of Joppa
Road and rear property line).

b. Provide an elevation with height and materials indicated for the fence,

4. If the applicant would choose to reduce the setbacks between lots 1 and 2 in order to increase the
setback along Joppa Road the Office of Planning would support this request.

@

Curtis Murray

DevelopmentKeview

CM:kma

WADE VRE VIMINOR05024m.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Joe Chmura | DATE: October 26, 2005
Department of Permits and |
Development Management

FROM: Donnell Zeigler
Development Review Section
Office of Planning

PROJECT NAME:  McArtor / Penn Property — SECOND REVIEW

PROJECT NO.: 05024 M

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced project and offers the following comments:
1. Provide typical elevations of the proposed dwellings.

2. All building facades, including rears and sides shall be similar in design, building
material, and articulation (e.g. if front is brick, sides and rears shall be brick etc..).

2. A fence and landscaping shall be installed by the developer on lot one.
a. Provide an elevation with height and materials indicated for the fence.

3. If the applicant would choose to reduce the setbacks between lots 1 and 2 in order to increase the
setback along Joppa Road the Office of Planning would support this request.

4. A zoning relief will be requested for the side setback on Lot 1 (To Joppa Road).

K -. _/,;r
/ /_,, .

anham, Chief i
Dévelopment Review

Donnell Zeigler

DZ:kma

WNCH_NWAWVOLMAWORKGRPS\DEVREVIM INORWS50241m doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Joe Merry DATE: July 7, 2006

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Donnell Zeigler
Development Review Section
Office of Planning

PROJECT NAME:  McArtor / Penn Property — SECOND REVIEW
PROJECT NO.: 05024 M

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced ;proj ect and recommends approval subject to
the case number and conditions of the zoning order being placed on the plan.

//

\V A I L2
Donnell Zeig f’ 4

S/ 4
’ 77 i A
Lanha -
Development Réview

DZ:kma

WADEVREVIMINQR\5024m2.doc

DYa 73/




1992 Edition

Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner’'s Policy Manual

amended May 13, 1992

adopted May 21, 1991

Administrative Supplement to the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
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ZONING COMMISSIONER'S POLICY MANUAL DR's

- YR e T——

B02.5.B SETBACK REQUIREMENTS - PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD APPROVED SUBDIVISIONS ONLY

E JAN. 2. 1DUB 4o JULY 1,I983] SULY 2,199 10 MARCH 14,1955) MANCH 3G, 1958 ho MARCH 30,1971 | MARCH 31,1971 kv PREGENT
TIM —_ e o — - —T TS
Cio7) % ﬁ w | S8 2 ﬁ E':! Z a Z < wileg ol & < Eg %
C1955) 4 0 [5gaf « u =10 ¥) w 1 =“tlgw| @ | O w
'Y 1% ﬁ d | O § U ! nng g 9 | & o dofo 9] u w \ﬂd U o
C) D4 5XHousing TYPE) N - 517 9 R A 4
T -“7—-T--L*—-
i . g e ;|
Eio 1/ !,-f" ’f‘f 1 125 | 2o | 7 40 | 50 | 50 | 20 | 50 [ 50 | 50 20 | —
4 /f"' 4 GG (50 (50)
/ - J Z / }‘__1———_-}———‘——-——-—-4—-———-
. / e
R e o %
gzj ' A EO 2 BT I T 40 | 40| 40| 15 | 40| 40| 40| 15 | —
A/ // amnl G (40)
Vs
R 3.5 .
z 1o 25 | 15 4O | 30 | 20| 10O | 30| 30} 30| 10 | _
' ClorZ PAMILY) | £25) (257
A | o | r .
' SNV S IS
20 8 |25 (25| 30| 10 | —
| ¢z0) l
so| 16| — 0| s0f 10| —
|
DR 1o - - |
R.A 25 25 7 I5 25 | %0 5 — 10 30 251 —
C cararTmenTs) | 4 _
e e . I E——
' ' * FOA BLDGS . OVER 40 PT.HI&H € ¥ ONLY POR SUBDINISIONS | -
50 L \MCHES POR WACH o rop
oot DwiER

J—

1802.3.08.1 ~ PAROELLING OR DIVIDING AuirEnDy UEW’.LUI’II-:D PIIOPEII'PY -
Parcelling or dividing developed Property that {8 undor one

ownership and meets the overalt density, would be permitted for
nmortgage purposes. provided that:

Hat)the existing uses at the time of separation would not
e 1n a way that would Increase the overall density.

. SECTION

1B02.3.C APPLICRBILITY - Any lot, or tract of lots in single
nership which is in a duly recorded subdivision plat not

approved by the Baltimore County Planning Board or Planning

Commission must also comply with this small lot table.

a@. SIDE STREET SETBACKS when the small lot table applies are the

same as the required front yard setback. Averaging is not
permitted on a side street setback.

1B-26 | APPROVEDNAY 1 31992

e




GUNING COMM LS

SECTION
1IBUZ.3.C.2 - uMALL LOT FAULE APILICAT LOHY

-Cf-

APFPROVEDMAY 1

SIOHER'S pOLICY MANHUAL " DR's

Hetween Septenber 19, 1970 (B111 100) aud Septenber 25, 1981

(UBI11 124), $f a tra
under the small lot table,

area charts would ot have been uped. Denglity and the 7§
foot setback in O.R. 16 would

ct of land qualltled to be subdivided
the residentinl transition tise and |

I

also tigt have been applied.

Hovwever, the transition yse chart was used partially as a
gulde as follows:

Bill 124-01 (effective Beptonber 25, 1981) deleted the
limitation of only one principol dweiling on a lot, the

1. 1f the zoning was V.A. 1.2, 3.5, 5.5 it was

determined that the intent was to permit gingle
femily detached dwellings only. And this uge .
limitotion was carried over te a small lot tablae.

13, 1f the zouing was D.7. 10.§ or 16 it wes

determined that the intent wes to permit townhouses
ar apartmente, but the tronsitlon use chaert was

used purtintly ns a quide go as not to cohflict
willt exisling dovelopmaents or udjncent propaerties.

Residential Transition Area chart, and also deleted the 18
foot setback in D.R. 16. | | "

~ Subsequently, any tract of land that qualifies for the ~ ‘
_small lot toble would continue to use the bulk requlations of

the chart and the concept of the use regulations would be
bpplied ay before under &.. 7The difference belng that more
than one dwelling could occupy -the sdme lot provided that

- plonning would not requlire subdivision and the combined area,
setbucks, lot width, and distances batween principal
buildings are complied with.

METHOD OF MEASURING SETBACKS

- Htreet Frontage & Bullding to Lot Line-brientat;un

1.

il.

1i1.

iv.,

[ T
¢4

5%

The front setback distance is tieayured radial or
perpendicular to the road or front right-of-way,

8ide and rear getback distances are measurad by

extending the foundation wall Iines to the nearegt
intersection of the property line.

The bullding line selback requlired by the lot's zoning

classification must be maintained from al} abutting
street frontages.

Additionally, if a bullding is oriented go as to facs

or front a lot line other than a street, spplicable
trout, side and rear setbucks relative to the building's
Eront must also be maintained as required by the
property's class.
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ZONING CDMMISSIONE!I! POLICY MANUAL

SECTION 1B02.3.C.2.c

V. Diagrams

BLDG. LINE
SETBACK

S TREET

e g i

1. Street Building Line Setback (If two setbacks conflict the greater of the

2. Front Yard Sethack two shall

S rantypard Sehac _ be_maintginedl

4. Rear Yard Setback —} =FRONT OF BUILDING
STREET-

DR's

(See Section 103.3 2CPM, Page 1-43.]1 for disgrams showing method of
measuring setback in R.C. zones).
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ZONING COMMISSIONER'S POLICY MANUAL

SECTION 1B02.3.C.2.c

V. ' Diagrams

Sttbacke are messured along the

building wall perpendiculer to the
ftreet and aot the /4 Yine. In

this case no variance g taquired. STREET
!
)
!
% ! i
, .’
{
e |
v 1
0 !
. M :
I {
— !
In this cane the proposed buliding 11-
in Iine with the sthers, but the
extensiop of the building wall §{s not
«.1the requlred 25 ft. setback sg the o
others. 1In this case o varfsnce
fs required. STREET

n
-t
A
m .
m
.-

1B-26.3
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s 1B02 DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONES § IBC2

1B02.3  Special regulations for certain existing developments or subdivisions and for small
lots or tracts in D.R. Zones.

A. In D.R. Zones, contrary provisions of this article notwithstanding, the provisions
of or pursuant to this subsection shall apply to the use, occupancy and

development of; alteration or expansion of structures upon; and administrative
procedures with respect to:

1. Any lot which is in a recorded residential subdivision approved by the
Baltimore County Planning Board or Planning Comrmission and which has

been used, occupied or improved in accordance with the approved
subdivision plan;

2. Any land in a subdivision tract which was laid out in accordance with the
regulations of residence zoning classifications now rescinded. for which a
subdivision plan tentatively approved by the Planning Board remains in

effect and which has not been used, occupied or improved in accordance
with such plan;

!L.p}

Any lot or tract of lots in single ownership which is not in an existing
development or subdivision, as described in Subsection A.l or A2, and
which 1s too small in gross area to accommodate six dwelling or density

units in accordance with the maximum permitted density in the D.R. Zone
in which such rtract is located:

4. Any lot or mact of lots in single ownership which is not in an existing
development or subdivision, as described in Subsection A.1 or A.2. and
which is less than one-half acre in area, regardless of the mumber of
dwelling or density units permitted at the maximum permitted density in the
zone in which it is located; or

S.  Any lot or tract of lots in single ownership which is in a duly recorded

subdivision plat not approved by the Baltimore County Planning Board or
Planning Commission.

- B. Standards applicable to existing developments, etc. The minimum standards for
net area, lot width, front yard depth, single-side-yard width, sum of widths of
both side yards, rear yard depth and height with respect to each use in a
development described in Subsection A.1 above, shall be as prescnibed by the
zoning regulations applicable to such use at the time the plan was approved by
the Planning Board or Commission; however, the same or similar standards may
be codified under Section 504, and these standards shall thereupon control in
such existing developments. Development of any subdivision described in
Subsection A.2 shall be in accordance with the tentatively approved subdivision
plan therefor. Standards for development of lots or tracts described in Subsection
A.3, A4 or A.S shall be as set forth in Subsection C below.

C. Development standards for small lots or tracts.

1. Any dwelling hereafter constructed on a lot or tract described in Subsection
A.3 or A4 shall comply with the requirements of the following table:

1B-23




§ 1BO2 BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § 1B02
Minimuin | Minimum
Minimum Net Minimum Width of | Sum of Side | Minimum
Zoning Lot Area per | Minimum | Front Yard | Individual Yard Rear Yard
Classifica- | Dwliling Unit | Lot Width Depth Side Yard Widths Depth
tion (sq. ft.) (feet) (feet] (feet) (feet) (feet)
DR.1 40,000 - 50

—

DR 16 2,500 -_-

2. Other standards for development of small lots on tracts as so deseribed shall
be as set forth in provisions adopted pursuant to the authority of Section

504.

D. An amendment to any pant of a development plan involving only property
subject to the provisions of this subsection shall not be subject to the Provisions
of Section 1B01.3.A.7.
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§ 304 EXCEPTIONS: HEIGHT & AREA REQUIREMENTS § 307

C. If the Department of Permits and Development Management has not notified the
applicant of a determination pursuant to the provisions of this section, or has not
notified the applicant pursuant to Section 304.4 above of the intention to require
a public hearing, the dwelling shall be considered appropriate for purposes of
this section. .

304.6  The decision of the Zoning Commissioner or the Director of the Department of
Permits and Development Management may be appealed, in which case the hearing
shall be scheduled by the Board of Appeals within 45 days from receipt of the

request.

304.7  The Director of the Department of Permits and Development Management shall
establish appropriate fee schedules. -

Section 305
Replacement of Destroyed or Damaged Dwellings
[BCZR 1955; repealed by Bill No. 124-1991: re-enacted by Bill No. 214-1991]

In case of complete or partial casualty loss by fire, windstorm, flood or otherwise of an existing
dwelling that does not comply with height or area requirements of the zone in which it is
located, such dwelling may be restored, provided area or height deficiencies of the dwelling
before the casualty are not increased in any respect, and such restoration is subject to the
limitations imposed by Section 104.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

Section 306
Minor Public Utility Structures
[BCZR 1955; Resolution, November 21, 1956; Bill No. 32-2004]

Minimum lot area regulations in any zone shall not apply to:
A. Repeater, booster or transformer stations:
B. Bus shelters, Class A or B: or
C. Small community dial offices.

Section 307
Yariances
[BCZR 1955; Bill Nos. 107-1963; 32-1988; 2-1992; 9-1996]

307.1  The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals,
upon appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from
height and area regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign
regulations only in cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are
peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request and where
strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in residential density
beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as a
result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore,
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§ 307 BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § 308

any such variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent
of said height, area, off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as
to grant relief without injury to public health, safety and general welfare. They shall
have no power to grant any other variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning
Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and shall hold a public hearing
upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of a petition for
reclassification.! Any order by the Zoning. Commissioner or the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying
the reason or reasons for making such variance.

Section 308
Variances and Special Exceptions for Radiation Fallout Shelters
[Bill Nos. 87-1961; 19-1962]

Radiation fallout shelters may be erected and constructed in accordance with specifications
published by the Office of Civil and Defense Mobilization of the United States Government for
one of the shelter types or designs approved by said agency as being effective for affording
protection from radiation fallout, and the Zoning Commissioner may grant variances from area
and height regulations and may make special exceptions to the Zoning Regulations where strict
compliance with those regulations would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship,
and where the owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform strictly to the
width and area requirements. However, any such variance or special exception shall be granted
by the Zoning Commissioner only if in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
Zoning Regulations. All decisions of the Zonimg Commissioner with respect to such matters
shall be subject to appeal to the Board of Appeals. Every radiation fallout shelter which may be
erected and constructed under this section shall be used only for the purpose of protection from
radiation fallout, and not for normal residential, commercial or industrial uses.

1 Editor’s Note; Apparently conflicts with certain provisions found in the Baltimore County Code 1988 Edition, as
revised, which prescribe requirements with respect to notice and hearing regarding conventional reclassification petitions
that differ from those which it prescribes regarding variance petitions. See the Appendices of this volume for excerpts from
the Baltimore County Code. See Section 26-127 for authority of the Zoning Commissioner to grant variances, and Section
26-117 for provision regarding conflicts between Title 26 and the Zoning Regulations.
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§ 503 ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT § 504

Section 503
Violations
[BCZR 1955]

Any violation of regulations and restrictions adopted pursuant to this ordinance®? shall be a
misdemezanor, punishabje by a fine not to exceed $100 or by imprisonment not to exceed 30
days, or both fine and imprisonment. Any person who ‘shall violate such regulations and
restrictions shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense for every day that such v:olanonshal]
continue.

Section 504
Furthering Policies and Procedures
[Bill No. 100-197<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>